04-24-2002



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Trademan
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	5805
lab settings □ □ □ ▼	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Louis-Philippe Amiot 4 _ 19_02	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Orthosoft, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street Address: 75 Queen Street, Suite 3300
Other	
10/10/01	City: Montreal State: QC Zip: H3C 2N
12/12/01 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes No
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ttached? Yes No
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involve
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S.	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address:	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address: W. 601 First Ave., Suite 1300 City: Spokane State: WA Zip: 99201-3828	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address: W. 601 First Ave., Suite 1300 City: Spokane State: WA Zip: 99201-3828	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Deepak Malhotra Wells St. John P.S. Internal Address: W. 601 First Ave., Suite 1300 City: Spokane State: WA Zip: 99201-3828	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012812 FRAME: 0004

File reference: 15228-1US

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL – INVENTOR

WHEREAS, I/We, Louis-Philippe Amiot
whose full post office address is 4659 Hampton, Montréal, Québec, Canada H4A 2L5
have invented certain improvements in <u>INTERACTIVE COMPUTER-ASSISTED SURGICAL SYSTEM</u>
AND METHOD THEREOF
and described in
☑ a patent application bearing the same title
☐ a US patent application executed on
■ <u>a EP</u> patent application serial number 99 92 2027.0 filed on <u>May 27, 1999</u>
patent number granted on _
and WHEREAS, ORTHOsoft, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of securing the entire legal right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents obtained and to be obtained therefor;
to said invention of inventions and in and to any and an patents obtained and to be obtained increase,
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
☐ I/We by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer
I/We hereby confirm that effective the date of my/our invention of the said invention or inventions,
I/We did sell, assign and transfer, by virtue of an employment agreement or other form of contract or
agreement entered into with said assignee prior to making the said invention or inventions,
☐ I/We hereby confirm that effective, I/We sold, assigned and transferred
unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or
inventions, as described in the aforesaid patent or application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and
to the aforesaid patent or application; and in and to any patents or applications filed in any foreign country
based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International
Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof
to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional,
continuation, continuation-in-part, nonprovisional, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s)
which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request
the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.
I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the
undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said
invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever
requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and
deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise
make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.
Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente gession soit en anglais. The undersigned
request(s) that the present assignment be in English.
M. C. D. C.
Place: Montreal Canada Inventor Signature: Louis-Philippe Amint
Date: 12/12/2001 Inventor Name: Louis-Philippe Amint

PATENT REEL: 012812 FRAME: 0005

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL - INVENTOR

-2-

Declaration of Witness

I, ALEXANDEA DAOUD hereby declare that I was personally present and did see <u>Louis-Philippe Amiot</u>, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

Signature of Witness

Wexandra David

RECORDED: 04/19/2002

PATENT REEL: 012812 FRAME: 0006